JP \$40.00 25068

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Future Energy Resources Corporation		03/21/2003	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JAW Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	3625 Cumberland Blvd	
Internal Address:	One Overton Park, Suite 400	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2506813	SILVAGAS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6785

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3406

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Daniele E. Bourgeois
Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25639.000038	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniele E. Bourgeois	
Signature:	/Daniele E. Bourgeois/	

900091391 REEL: 003656 FRAME: 0712

Date:	11/07/2007	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif		
source=BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif		
source=BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif		
source=BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif		
source=BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT	#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT (this "Bill of Sale") is entered into this 21th day of March, 2003 by FUTURE ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., a Georgia corporation ("Seller"), in favor of JAW ENTERPRISES, LLC ("Purchaser"), a Delaware limited liability company.

WITNESSBIH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2003 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller has agreed to sell to Purchaser and Purchaser has agreed to purchase from Seller certain assets of the business of Seller and Purchaser has agreed to assume certain of the liabilities of Seller, all as more fully described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, for consideration in the amount and on the terms and conditions provided therein, and

WHEREAS, all of the conditions to closing provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement have been met and performed or waived by the parties thereto, and the parties now desire to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Defined Tenns</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption. Seller does hereby convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser does hereby accept from Seller all right, title, and interest in and to the Company Intellectual Property set forth and described on Exhibit "A" annexed hereto (hereinafter "the Trademarks") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks. Seller warrants that it has, and upon delivery of this Bill of Sale Purchaser will have, good and marketable title to the Trademarks free and clear of all mortgages, liens, charges, leases, restrictions, encumbrances, pledges, covenants, attachments, security interests, conditional sale agreements, judgments, executions, restraints upon sale, and tax claims. Purchaser does not and will not by acceptance of this Bill of Sale assume any liabilities or obligations whatsoever of Seller except as expressly provided for in Section 2.1(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 3. Appointment of Purchaser as Agent. Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Purchaser the true and lawful agent of Seller, with full power of substitution in whole or in part, in the name and on behalf of Seller, but for the benefit and at the expense of Purchaser, as fully to all intents and purposes as Seller might or could do it personally present (a) to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right, interest or title of any kind in and to the Trademarks and to institute and prosecute all actions, suits and proceedings which Purchaser may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any such claim, right, interest or title, including the right to sue for

damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Trademarks that may have occurred before the date of this Bill of Sale (b) to do all such acts and things and take all such actions in respect thereof as Purchaser shall deem advisable or proper in order to provide to Purchaser the benefits under the Trademarks and (c) to defend, settle or compromise any and all actions, suits or proceedings in respect of any of the Trademarks in accordance with the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Seller acknowledges that the foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by Seller in any manner or for any reason.

- 4. <u>Discience</u>. OTHER THAN THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN AND IN THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, SELLER DOES NOT MAKE ANY WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE TRADEMARKS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE QUANTITY OR QUALITY THEREOF. THE ASSETS ARE BEING SOLD AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AND SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING ANY OF THE ASSETS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Seller covenants and agrees that it will, at any time and from time to time, at the request of Purchaser, do, execute, deliver or cause to be done, executed or delivered, such further acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances as Purchaser shall reasonably request to assure, convey and confirm unto Purchaser full right, title, interest and benefit in and to the Trademarks.
- 6. Binding Nature: Governing Law. The provisions of this Bill of Sale, which are intended to be binding upon Seller, its successors and assigns, and are for the benefit of Purchaser, its successors and assigns, and all rights hereby granted Purchaser, including the right to act for Seller, may be exercised by Purchaser, its successors or assigns. This Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia (regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof) as to all matters, including, but not limited to, matters of validity, construction, effect, performance and remedies.
- 7. Execution. This Bill of Sale may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on Following Page]

[Signature page to Trademark Bill of Sale]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Selfer has caused this Bill of Safe to be signed by a duly authorized officer and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto and attested on the date first above written.

	FUTURE ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
	By: Milta Darris Name: Millan C Favris Tille: Chief Operating office
CORPORATE SEAL	, -
ATTEST: Sin & Wals	
Name: 15im A Weeks Title: Assistant SCC	
STATE OF GA : SS. CITY/COUNTY OF GWARE :	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge and Millon for	owledged before me this <u>21</u> day of <u>Mark</u> by <u>1</u>
	Bevery g. Echole Notary Public g.
Accepted and agreed to as of the date first above written	
JAW ENTERPRISES, LLC	

[Signature page to Trademark Bill of Sale]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Bill of Sale to be signed by a duly authorized officer and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto and attested on the date first above written.

FUTURE ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.

	Ву;
	Name:
	Title:
CORPORATE SEAL	
ATTEST:	
Name:	
Title:	
STATE OF	į.
CITY/COUNTY OF	: 88.
The foregoing instrum	ent was acknowledged before me this day of by

	Notary Public
Accepted and agreed to as of	
the date first above written	
JAW ENTERPRISES, LLC	
ву:	
John A. Williams, Its Sole	Member

EXHIBIT "A"

COUNTRY	CLASS	PILED	APPI#	RECDT	RECH	STATUS
FERCO						
UNITED STATES	39	1/18/2001	76/196,396	11/13/2001	2,506,821	REGISTERED
UNITED STATES	40	1/18/2001	76/196,239	11/6/2001	2,504,443	REGISTERED
FERCO POWERING A RENEWABLE FUTURE & Design						
UNITED STATES	39	1/18/2001	76/195,768	2/19/2002	2,539,971	REGISTERED
UNITED STATES	40	1/18/2001	76/196,071	2/19/2002	2,539,972	REGISTERED
SILVAGAS						
UNITED STATES	40	1/18/2001	76/195,764	11/13/2001	2,506,813	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 003656 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 11/07/2007